BEFORE THE

BOARD OF PHARMACY
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the First Amended Accusation

Case No,-5636

T T —Against:

RXCHANGE CO.,

STEPHEN M. COSTA, President,
MOHAMMAD M. SALEMI, Director,
and DRIC SRBUHI TONELYAN
2545 N. Ontario Street

Burbank, CA 91504

Wholesale Permit No. WL.S 5795

and

SRBUHI TONEL.YAN

219 E. Garficld Avenue, #4
Glendale, CA 91205
Certificate Number EXC 18823

OAH No. 2016050685

STIPULATED SURRENDER OF
LICENSE AND ORDER
RE RXCHANGE CO. ONLY

Respondents..

DECISION AND ORDER

The attached Stipulated Surrender of License and Order is hereby adopted by the Board

of Pharmacy, Department of Consumer Affairs, as its Decision in this matter.

This Decision shall become effective at 5:00 p.m. on August 30, 2017.

It is so ORDERED on July 31, 2017.

BOARD OF PHARMACY
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Amy Gutierrez, Pharm.D.
Board President
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XAVIER BECERRA
Attorney General of California
ARMANDO ZAMBRANO

Supervising Deputy Attorney General
NANCY A. KAISER
_Deputy Attorney General

State Bar No. 192083
300 So, S[iarmg Strest, Suite 1702
Los Angeles, CA 900]3
Telephone: (213) 897-5794
Facsimile: (213) 897-2804
Attorneys for Complainant

. BEFORE THE
BOARD OF PHARMACY
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

in'the Matter of the First Amended Accubatlon Case'Nou' 5636

Against:

OAH Neo. 2016050685
REXCHANGE CO., , o .
STEPHEN M. COSTA, President, STIPULATED SURRENDER OF
MOHAMMAD M. SALEMI, Director, LICENSE AND ORDER
and DRIC SRBUHI TONELYAN RE RXCHANGE CO. ONLY
2545 N, Ontaric Street
Burbank, CA 91504

Wholesale Permit No, WLS 5795
and ' i

SRBUHI TONELYAN -

-219 K, Garfield Avenue., #4
'Glendale, CA 91205

Certificate Number IJXC 18823

Respondents. |

In the i‘nterest of a prorhpt and speedy settlement of this matter, consistent with the public
interest and the responsibility of the Board of Pharmacy of the Department of Consumer Affairs,
the parfics hereby agree to the following Stipufated Surrender of License and Order, which will

be submitted to the Board forapproval and adoption as ‘the final dispgs:tlon of the First Amended
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Aceusation against RxChange Co. 'oniy. This Stipulated Surrender of License and Order does not

. 2 [} apply.to Srbuhi Tonelyan.

3 PAR] IE§'

i} O S/irgmia Herold (Complainant) Is the Executive Officer of'the Board of Pharrﬁa‘cy

5 |t (Board). She brought this action solely. in her official capacity and is répresepted in this matter by

6 || Xavier Becerra, Attorney General of the State of California, by Nanhoy A, Kaiser, Deputy

7 Attorney General, ' '
gl 2. Rfoiange Co. (Respondent) is represented in this proceeding by attorney David

9 4 Gurnick, whosc addresa is Lowiit I'-Iﬂckinun, 16633 Ventura Blvd, #1100, Encino, CA 9-1 436,
10 ‘ 3. _O_n or about August 19, 2011, the Board of_ Pharmacy issued Wholesale P_ermit .
11 || Number WLS 5795 to Nuline Pharmaceuticals (now known as RxChangc Co.), wh:wh was
12 locgted at 434 West Broadway, Glendale, CA 91204; with Stephen M. Costa, as owner and
13 || President, and Srbuhi Tonelyan, as Designated Representative~in-(iharga {Respondent). On o:;
14 || about August 1, 2012, Rqsponder_ﬁ changed its address of record with the Board from 434 West
15 Broadyvay, G?enda]e, CA 91264 to 2545 N, Ontario St, Burbank, CA 91504, On or about March
161t 8, 2013, Nulfne Pharmaceutipals changed its trade.stylc n‘,'ame to RxChange Co. with the Board.
17 || Srbuhi Tonelyan is and has be.en the Designated Representative-in-Charge (ﬁR-IC) of Respondenf
18 |} since August 19,2011, Stephen M. Costd is and has been the President of Respondent since
19 [| August 19, 2011, Mohammad M, Salemi is and has been a Director of Responde;mt since July 8,
20 || 2013. Wholesale Permit number WLS. 5795 was in full force and effect at all times rélevant to the
21 |t charges br'ought in the First Amended Accusation Né. 5636 and will expire on August 1, 2017,
22 |l unless renewed. ' ‘
23 , JURISDICTION
24 4,  First Amended Accusation No. 5636 was ﬁléd before the Board and is currently
25 |I pending against Respondent. The Accusation and all other statuiori!y required dobuments were
2% prope'rly served on Respondent on April 6, 2016, and was subsequently amended and served on
27"\ Respondent. Respondent timely filed its Notice of Defense contesting the Accusatiqﬂ. A copy of
28 || First Amended Accusation No. 5636 is-__at.tached as Exhibit A and is incorporated by reference.
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ADVISEMENT AND WAIVERS

5. Respondent has pargf‘ul ly read, fully discussed with counsel, and understands the

charges and allegations in First Amended Accusation No. 5636, Respondent also has carefully

read, fully dliscusscd with counsel, a;nd understands the effects of this Sti‘pulated Surrender of
License and Qrder. |

6.  Respondent is fully aware of its '[egai rights in this mattef, including the right to a
hearing on the chargeg and allegations in the First Amended Accusation; the right to confront and
cross-examine the witnesses against it; the right to present evidence and to testify on its own
behalf; the right'to the issuance of subpoenas o compel the attendance of witnesses ahd the
production of documénts; the right to reconsideration and court review of an advgrse decision;
and all other rights accorded by the California Administrative Procedure Act and other appli‘cable
laws.

7. Respondent v'oluntarily, knowingly, and Ente?ligently waives and gives up each and
every x:ight set forth above. l |

CULPABILITY

8. Respondent admits'the truth of cach and every charge and allegétion in Accusatién
No. 5636, agrees that cause exists for diseipline, and hereby surrenders its Wholesale Permit No.
WLS 5795 for the Board's formal acceptance. | |

9. Respondent understands that by signing this stipulation, Respondent enables the

Board to issue an order accepting thé surrender of its Wholesale Permit without further prbcess.

CONTINGENCY.

!

}O. This stipulation shall be subject to appréva,l By the Board, Respondent understands
and agrees that counsel for Complainant and the staff of the Board may 60mmunicate directly
wIth'thc Board regarding this stipulation and surrender, without notice to or participation by
Respondent or its counsel, By signing the st.ipulation, Respondent understands and agrees that it
n'llay not withdraw its agreement or seek to rescind the stipulation prior to the time the Board
considers and acts upon it. If the‘Boeird fails to adopt this stipulation as its Decision and Order,

the Stipulated Surrender of License and_ Order shall be of no force or effect, except for this

-
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paragraph, it shall be inadmissible in any legal action between the parties, and the Board shall not

4
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2 || be dtsquahﬁed from further action by having considered this matter.
3 11, The parties understand and agree that Portable Document Format (PDF) and facsimile
4 || copres of this Stipulated Surrender of License and Order, including Por’table Document Format
5 || (PDF) and facsimile signatures thereto, shall have the same force and effect as the originals.
6 12. This Stlpylated Surrender of License and Order is interded by the parties to he an
7 || integrated writing representing the complete, final, and exclus.ive embbdiment of its agreement. ,
FI R supersedés any and all prior or (:ontemporaneou‘s agreements, understandings, discussions,
9 negotiations,.and cotntitments (written or orad), This Stipulated Surrelder of License and Ordw
10 {| may not be altered, amended, modlﬁed supplemented, or otherwise changed except by a wntmg.
1 1' executed by an authorized representatwe of each of the parties,
12 [3.- In consideration of the foregoing admissions and stipu[ati(.)ns, the parties agree that
13 || the Board may, without further notice ar formal proceeding, issue and enter the following Order:
14 i | |
15 it
16 i
17 -
18 i
19 i
20 i1/ ,
2w
22 "
23 i
2 1
25 i
26 "
27 "
28 i




. _ ORDER o
IT S HEREBY ORDERED that Wholesale Permit No, WLS 5795, issued to RxChange

5

Stinulated Surrender of License and Order re: RxChange Co. only (Case No. 5636)

2
3 || Co. (Respondent), with Steph@n M. Costa as owner and President, is surre_ndered and accepted by
4 |} the Board of Pharmacy, A
5 1, ReSpondent owner surrenéie;s Wholesale Permit No, WLS 5795 as of the effective I

. 6 | date of this decision. Respondent owner shall relinquish the premises wall license and renewal '

‘ 7 i license tothe Board within ten {(10) days of the, effective date of this decision, - :

8 2. The surrender of Respondent's license and the acceptance of the surrendered license
9’ || by the Boaid shal‘l'con'stitute the imposition of discipline against Respondent. This decision

10 || constitutes a record of discipline and shall become a part of Respondent's license history with the

11 ]| Board. '

12 3. Respondent owner shall, within ten (10) days of the effective date, arrange fc')r.the

13 [ destruction of], the transfer to, sale of or storagé in-a facility licensed by the Board of all

14 | controlled substances and dangerous drugs and devices. Respondent owner shall further provide

15 || written proof of such disposition and submit a completeﬂd Discontinuance of Business form

16 || according to Board guidelines. J |

17 4.  Respondent owner unlderstancls and agrees that if he ever ﬁlgs an application fora' "

18 || licensed premises or a potition for reinstatement in the State of California, the Board shall treat it

19 il as a new application for licensure,

20 5. Respondent owner may not reapply for any. license from the Board for three (3) j}ealm

21 l{ from the effective date of this decision. Respendent owner.stipulates that should he apply for any

22 || license from the Board on or after the effective date of this decision, all allegations set forth in the

23 || First Amended Ac.,cusation shall be deemed to be true, corfect and 'adn*littéd by Respondent when

24  the Board determines whether to grant or deny the application. Respondent shalllrsatisfy all

25 ret.luirements( applicable to that license as of the date the application is submitted to the Board.

" 26 || Resporident is r_equired to report this surrender as disciplinary action. '
27 ‘ i
28 H
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v —the effective-date- of thisdecision and the remaining fifty percent (50%) to be paid upan.

6. Resporident RxChange Co, and Respondent owner {Costa) further stipulate that they |
shall reimburse the Board for its costs of investigation and pr osecution [n the amount of fifteen

thousand dollars (&15,000), fifty per cent (50%) of the costs to, be pald within sixty (60) days of

reapplication. Respondent RxChange Co. and Respondent owner (Costa) shall be jointly and
severally liable for the payment of those costs:
ACCEP ]‘ANCE
I havc carefully read the above Stipulated Surrender of License and Order re: RxChange
Co. only and kave fully discusscd it with my ,1’1_ttorncy, Du:vi_d Gurnick. | understand the -

stipulation and the.effect it will kave on my Wholesals Permit, I enter into this Stipulated

Surrender of License and Order re; RxChange Co. only voluntarily, knowingly, and intelfigently,

and agree to bé bound by the Decision and Order of the Board of Pharmacy.

rtavsree Sl
e -.-,..__ e

-

DATED: ”//[7‘,”“25]3‘ /Q*"\_,f ' -
ﬁg‘cﬂhﬂm Cresia—

Ts: - Preside:1t
Respondent

I have read and fully discussed with Respondent RxChange Co. the ternis and conditions
and other matfers contained in this Stipulated Surfender of License and Order re: RxChange Co.

P ores

only, [ appmvc its form and content.

' DATED: -5}:‘”/?’“/7

David Gusnick
Attorney for Respondent

G
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ENDORSEMENT

2 The {"oregoirllg Stipulated Sut'randar of License and Otder re; RxChange Co, only is hereby
3 1l respoctfuliy suhmittéd for consideration by the Board of Phatmecy of the Depaﬂ:mént of -
" 4 || Consumer Afaits, | B |
sl Dated: 5/ 22’/ { 7 ‘ . . R-es;:v.sctfully .éubmitted,
6l : " XAVISR BUCERRA
Attorney General of California
7 ARMANDO ZAMBRANO :
g I-Supcrvising De‘puty Aftorney General
10 E:gﬁ; ?\ﬁ%ﬁg?z‘mmfal
11 _ Atiorneys for Complainant -
2 | i |
13 '
14
15
16
17
i8
i9
20°
21
22
23
24
25
26
27

- &
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Exhibit A -

First Amended Accusation No, 5636




L {| KAMALAD. HARRIS
Attorney Geheral of California
2 || ARMANDO ZAMBRANO _
1] Supervising Deputy Attomey General
3 || NANCY A, KAISER
- "I Deputy Attorney General
4 | State Bar No, 192083
300 So. Spring Street, Suite 1702
5] Los Angeles, CA 90013
Telephone: (213) 897-5794
6 |f Facsimile: (213)897-2804
. Attorneys for Complainant
3 " BEFORE THE
] BOARD OF PHARMACY - )
9 DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS
L0 ' STATE OF CALIFORNIA
11| In the Matter of the First Amended Accusation | Case No. 5636
. Against:
129 o
RXCHANGE CO., . _
13 {t STEPHEN M. COSTA, President, FIRST AMENDED ACCUSATION
MOHAMMAD M. SALEMI, Director, :
14 It and DRIC'SRBUHI TONELYAN
2545 M. Ontario Street
15 || Burbank, CA 91504
16 I ‘Wholesale Permit No, WLS-5795
17 || and
18 | SRBUHI TONELYAN
I 219 K. Garfield Avenue,, #4
19 || Glendale, CA 91205
20 {| Certiticate Number EXC 18823
21 ‘ Respondents,
22 .
. Complainant alleges:
23 :
' PARTIES
24 B} . . . ; ' - '
< i.  Virginia Herold (Complainant) brings this First Amended Accusation solely in her
25 || . o - A .
- official capacity as the-Tiecutive Officer of the Board of Phatmacy, Department of Conswmer
2% e . ;
Affairs,
27 1
28 |
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2, _ Onorabout August 19, 2011, the Board of Pharmacy issued Wholesale Permit

I
2 .|| Number WLS 5795 to Nuline Pharmaceuticals (now known as RxChange Co.), which was
_ 3 || located at-434 West Broadway, Glendale, CA 91204, with Stephen M Costa, as owner aﬁd
. 4 || President, and Srbuhi Tomelyan, as Designated Representative-in-Charge (Respondent
-5 )| Wholesaler).. On or about August 1, 2012, Respondent Wholcsaler (WLS 5795} chanwed its.

6 address c»f 1ecmd with the Board frem 434 West Broadway, Glend"ule, CA 91204 10 2545 N,

7 || Ontario St, meauk, CA 91304, On.er about March 8, 2013, Nuline Pharmaceuticals cha-nged its |

8 || trade style name to RxChange Co. with the Board. Srbuhi Tonelyan is and has been the .

9 | Designated Repr-esentati"i&in-Cha.rg,e (DRIC) of Respondent Wholeéaler since Augnst 19, 2011,
10 || Stephen M. Costa is and has been the Pl‘esidént of Respondent Wholesaler since August 19, 2011.|
11 || Mohanimad M. Salemi is and has been a Director of Respondent Wholesaler since Juiy 15, 2013,
12.) W holesale Permit aumber WIS 5795 was in full force and effect at all times relevant to the:

13. || chdrges brougtit herein and will expue on Aucrusl 1 , 2016, unidss renewed.

" 14 3. Onor about Septcmbex 24, 2006, the Bom d of Pharmacy issued ouglml Certificate -
15 I Number EXQ 18823 to Srbuhi Tonelyan to act as a Designated Represcntatlve-.1:n~Cha'1'ge-
16 | (Resppﬁdent Tonelyan),' The iigense was in full force and effect at all times relevant {o the
17 | charges brought herein and will expire on .Septem‘béx 1, 2016, unless renewed.
i8 | JURISDICTION |
19 4, This First Amended Accusation is brought before the Board of Pharmacy (Board),
20 || Department Qf Consumer.Affairs, under the aﬁthori‘ty of the following laws. All section

¥ 2"1l | referéﬁces; are to 'I:E'i,e Business and Professions Code (Code) unless otherwise indicated.

22 5. Section 480 of the Code siates
23 “(a) A board may clcny a liceitse 1egulaled by this code on the grounds that the applicant
24 || has one of the following; '
26 ' On or about Octaber 16 2006, the Board 1ssuod Whotesdle Permit Number WIS 4964 1o

L |t Nuline Phannaceutmal& located at- 434 West Broadway, Glendale, CA: 91204, Reqpondem
27 || Tonelyan was Designatéd Representative-in-Charge for WLS 4064, On or about August 1‘-)

78 |l 2011, thele was a change of ownership of the business and WLS 4964 was canceled,

2
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(1) Been convicted of a crime. A conviction within the meaning of this section means
a plea or verdiot of guilty er a conviction following a plea of nolo contendere. Any actiou thata

board is permitted to take Tollowing the establishment of COﬂVlCtion may be'taken when the time

for appeal has elapscd orthe Juclgment of conviction bas been affirmed on appeal, or when an

order granting plobatlon is made suspending the imposition of sentence, irrespectivé of a

'subse_qﬁent order under the provisions of Section 1203.4, 1203.4a, or 1203.41 of the Penal Code,

. {2) Done any act involving dishonesty, fraud, or deceit with the intent to substamtmlly
benefit himself or herself or another, or subshntlally injure anothe1

(SJ_(A). Done any act that if done by a lcéntiate of the business or profession in
question, would be gmﬁnds for suspension or revoeation of license.

(B) The beard may deny a license pursuant to this subdivision only ifihe crime or

| act is substantiaily related to the qualifications, functions, or duties of the business or profession

for which gpplication is made,

“(b) Notwit-hstandingl-any otherprovision of this code, a person shall not be dented a

- license solaly on the basis that he or she has been convicted of a feony if he or-she:has obtained a

| certificate of rehabilitation under Chapter 3,5 (commencing with Section 4852.01) of Title 6 of -

P-ar-t 3 of'the Penal Code or that he or she has been.convicted o‘f a2 misdemeaner if he or she ha-s

met all apphcab[e 1equnements of the criteria of 1ehablhtat10n developéd by the board to evaluate
' the rehabilitation of a person-when sonsidering the denial of a license under subdmswn (a) of”

_ Sectum 482,

“(c) Notwithstanding any other provisions of this code, a person shall not be denied a

' license ;éolc_ly on the basis.of a convietion that has been dismissed pursuant to Segtion 1203 4,
| 1203.4a, or 1203.41 of the Penal Codle. An applicant who has a conviction that has been,
| dismissed pursuant to Section 1203.4, 1203.4a, or 1203.41 of the Penal Codé shall provide proof

5 {| of e dismissal.

“d) A board mey deny a license regulated by this code on the ground that the applicant:

| knowingly made a false statement of fact that is vequited to be revealed in the application for the

license.”

3 "
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1 6.  Seetion 4300 of the Code pro*éides, in part; that every licaﬁse issued by-the Board is
2 || svbject to discipling, inclu,dilng suspension or revocation. |
1 7. Section 43081 of the Code states:
4 "The ekpiraﬁon, canceilation, forfeiture, or suspension of 4 board-issued license by
5 0pel ation of law o by or der.or decision of the board or a court of law, the placcment of a license
6. ona vetired stetus, or the voluntmy surrender of a license by a hwnsce shali not depuve the board
7 || ofjurisdiction to commence or proceed with any investigation of, or action or disciplinary -
8 ‘proceeding against, the licénsee or to render a decision suspending or revoking the lieensc::;“
9 8. Section 4301 of the: Code states, in part: .
10 "The board shall take action against any holder of 4 license who is guilty @fu'nprofessionz.ll
11 }f conductor whose license has beenprocured by fraud or naisrepresehtation or issued by mistake.
12 | Unprofessional conduct shall include,.but is not limited to, any of the follo»vin’g;-
13 , ‘ | o
14 () The commission ¢f a‘ny‘-act involving moral turpitude, dishonesty, fraud, deceil, or
15 || corruption, \'v.h.ether the aet is commitied in the course of relationsas a licensee or otherwise, and
16 || whether the act is a felony or misdemeanor 617 not, '
17
13 (g} Koowingly making or signing any certlﬁcate or other dogcument that falsely leplcsents
19 | the existenge or nonexisténce of a state of facts.
20 |
21 | ' i} The violation of any of the svltatutes of this state, of any other state, or ot‘:tlne.Ullited
22 - States regulating controlled substances. and dangerous drugs.
23 | | ,
241 {1) The conviction of & crime siﬂastantially reldted to the qualifications, fungtions, and
' .'25' | duties of a licensee under'this cl'_la;ptef. The record of conviction of a violation of Chapter 13
26 | {commencing with Section 80 1‘) of Titlé 21 of the United States Code regulating controlled
27 substances or of a violation of the stafutes of t‘his state regulating controtled substances or
28 || dangerous drugs shall be conclusive evidence of 'hihpl'ofe'ss'ional conduct, In all. other cases, the

4
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record of conviction shatl be conclusive evidence only of the fact that the conviction securved.

2 |t The board may inquire into the citcumstences surrounding the commission of {he crime, in order |
3 i tofix ﬂme degree of disciiﬂ‘ine or, in the case of a coriviction not nvolving controlled substances or.
4 dahgero‘us drugs, 1o determine if the conviction is of an offense substnntially related to -thé
-5 quaiiﬁcations, functiens, and duties of a licensee under this chapter. A plea or veidict of guilty or
' 6 | @ conviction following a plea 0f nolo contendere isdesned to be a ca‘nvi‘c.ti'gn within the meaning
+ 7 || of this provision, The board may take action when the (ime for appeal has ei,aps._ed, orthe
8 || judgment of convietion has been affirmed on appeal or wh'en an order granting proI_'Jatio,nf is made |
9 | suspending the imposition of sentence, irrespective of a subsequent order under Section 1203.4 of
10 {i the Penal Code allowing ﬂle person to withidraw his or her plea of guilty and to enter a plea of not
11 || guilty, ar setting aside the verdict of gnilty; ov-dismissing the accusatien, information, of
12 || indictment, ‘
13 _
14 (o) Violating or attempting to viqlate,, directly or indirectly, or assisﬁng i or abetting the
15 'violatio11 of or conspiring to violate any provision or term of this chapter or of I-the applicable
16 || federal and state laws and regulations governing pharmacy, i.ncludi.ng regu-l.atipn_s_ established by
17 || the board or by any other state or federal regulatory agency. .
18 (p) Actions or condluct that would have warranted denial of g licénse.”"
19 9. “Section 4302 of the Code states:
20 . “The board may deny, suspend, or revoke any license ofa corp‘,qmt‘-iun where condititng
21 [| existin relation te any person holding 10 percent or mere.of the corporate stock of the
22 || corporation, or where conditions exist in relation :tc; any officer or clirector of the coriabl'af:i@'lmthat
23 [ would conslitnte grounc‘lé for diseiplinary action against a licensee.™
24 10.  Section 4307, subdivision (a), of the Code statesr,‘ in pertinent part:
25 “Any person who has been deniéd a license or whose license has been revoked or i
26 || under-suspension, or who has failed to rencw his or her license while if. was under suspension, or
27 ' who has been a manager, administrator, owner, member, officer, director, associate, or partner of
.28, any partnersiip, corp'oral'ieln, firm, or association whose applicatieh for o license has been derifed

4

5
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or revoked, is under suspension or has been placed on probation, and while acting as the manager,
2 | administrator, owner, membeﬁ‘, officer, director, associate, or partner had knowledge of or ‘
_ 3 || kmowingly participated in any eonduct for which the license was denied, revoked, suspended, or
4 || placed on probation, shail beprohibited from serving as a manager, administrator, owner,
5 {| member, officer, ditector, aSS;i)GiEltB‘, or partier of a licensee ag follows:
6 ' (1) Where a probationary license is issued or where an existing license is placed on
71 pr(;bation-, this prolﬁbition shall remain in effect for a ﬁerio'd not to exceed five years.
8 | {2) Where the license is denied or revoked, the prohibition shall continue until the
9 licénse is issued or reinstatec.” | y
{0 11, Section 4022 of the Code states
11§ . “Dangerous drug’ or *dangerous device’ means alny c'lrug or device unsafe for self-use in 1
12 || humans or animals, and includes the following:
13 | "(a) Any dfug that bears the legend: ‘Caution: federal law prohibits dispensing without
14 || prescription,” ‘Rx only,” or werds of si’milﬁ import, 7 _ '
15 | “(b) Any device that bears the statement: ‘Caution: federal Taw restricts this device to sale
16 || by or onthe order of a ;) ‘Rx ;mly,’ or words of similar import, the blark to be filled
17 | in with the designation of the practitioner licensed to use or order use of the device.
- 18 | "(c) Any other drug or device that by federal or state law can be lawfully dispensed only o
19 préscriptiom or furnished pursuant to Section 4006,"
20 12, Bection 4059 of tue Code stales, in parl:
21 “(a) A person may not furnish any dangérous drug, except upon the prescription of a
- 22 | physician, dentist, pod?aﬂﬂst, optometrist, veterinarian, or naturopathic doctor pursuant 1o Section
23 | 3640.7. A person may not ﬁJ'mish aﬁy- dangerous cl.évice, except upon the prescription of a
| 94 || physician, dentist, podiatrist, optometiist, veterinarian, or naturopathic doctor pursuant 1o Section ;
25 |l 36407, ' o |
926 | b} This section does not apply to the ﬁu-ﬁishi-n-g of any dangerous diug ordangerous i
27 {| device by a manufactirer, wholesaler; or pharmacy to each other or to a physician, dentist, |
28 || podiatrist, .0pi:0met1‘islt,. veterinarian, or naturopathic doetor pursuant to Section 3640.7, orto'a |

(RYCHANGE €0.) FIRST AMENDED ACCUSATION




- laboratory undler sales and purehase records that con’ectl:yl give the date, the names and addressey
2 || of the supplier and the buyer, the drug or device, and its quantity, This section does not apply to
3 tlle‘fm‘mslﬁng of any 'da-ngerous device by a manufacturer, wholesaler, or pharmacy to a physical
4 therapiéf acting within the scope of his or her license under sales and pi&chase records thai-

5 || cotrectly provide the date the deviceis prm«;i'ded, the names and addresse_s: of the su_ppl—i‘er and The
6 || buyer, a description of the device, and the quantity supplied.” | .
71 ‘ 13.  Section 4081 of the Code.states, in part:

g “{ay All recards of manufacture and of sale, acquxsltlon or disposition of dangerous drugs
9 || or dangemus devices shall be at all times duri mg busmcss hou1s open to inspection by.authorized |

10 || officers of the law, and shdll be preserved for at least three years from the date of ma-km'g. A

11 || eurrent inventory shall be kept by every manufacturer, wholesaler, p11§1'ma'cy, veterinary

12 | ‘fdocl;animal c‘lmg r-etaii.ei‘ . p’hyﬁici-an dentist, podiatriat, veterinari‘an, labormatory, oi:'mic hc')'spit"l'lu

13 || institution, or éstablishment holding a curs ently valid and unrevoked eertificate, license, penmt

14 | iBngtl atior, or exemptmn under DlVlSlOJl 2 (connnencmg with. Seetion. 1200) of the Health and

15 || Safety C.ode or under Part 4 {commencing with Sectien 16000) of Division 9 of ’ehe Welfare and

i6 || Institutions Code who maintains a stock-of dangerous diugs or dangerous devices.

17 ) "(b) The owner, officer, and partner of any pharmacy, wholesaler, or. veterinary food-animal

18 drug retaiter shall be: jointly responsible, with the phaxnmcist-in-charge or represeéntative-in-

19 || charge, for niaintaining the recerds and in_ventory described in this section.”

20 14, Section 4i05 of the Code states, in part: . . . -

21 “(a) All records or other documentation of the acquisition and dispesition of d'mgemus

22 "dmgs and dangerous devices b-y any entity ficensed by the board shall be r,etau]e_d on the licensed

23 | premises in a readily retrievable form, -

|

25 “(¢) The records vequired by this section shall be retained on the licensed prémises for

26 || period of three years fiom the date of making.

27

28 7/
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*(f) When requestecby-an authorized officer of the law or byan autho1*izeci~:13p1‘es entative |

2 |l of the board, the owner, s;brpo;'ﬂte officer, or manager of an entity licensed by the board shal
3 provide the board witl the 1'equaétaﬂ records within three business days of the time the request
4 || was made...” .
5 15, Section 4160 of the Code states, in part:
6 _*(a) A person shall not act as & wholesaler or third-party lagiétics provider of any dangeroué
7 |l drugor dangerous device unless he or she 1'1as oblained a Ii'ée’n_se frem the board, . |
9 “(c) (1} A separate licerise shalf bé'requi;ed for each place of business owned or 'operatea'by‘
10 || awholesaler or third-party logistics 'prwi’der.. Each place :of businessmay only be issued a single
11 || license by the board, ex;:épt us provided m paragr'aph.-(Z{). Each license shall be fenewed annually
12 {| and shall niot be transferable. '
13 . ' _
14 | *(dy Every wholesaler shail bé.'supervised or managed by a‘c'iesig‘riated replréscntative—i-nm
15 charge. The designated yep!:esentative-i-ﬁ-eharge shall be responsible.for the wholesaler's
16 | ‘co;npliance.with state and federal laws govefrxing wholesalers.” |
17 ! 16. Section 4163 of the Code 'states; in pat: .
18 ' ' “(a) A mari!.afacmrer, wholesaler, repaclkager, or pharmacy may not ﬁ-ll‘,lf'ﬂsh a d-ﬂnggrpus
-19. dwig or darig:_aré.us device to, an unauthorized person,
20 “(b) D.angemus 'd-l't:gé or dangerous devices shall be acquired from a person auth«‘:)‘rized -by
21 || law to possess o, furnish dangerous diugs or dal‘lgerous' dfav,ices-. When the person-acquiring the
22 1l dangerous drugs or dangerous deviges is.a wholesaler; the obligation of the whelesaler shall be
23 f| limited jo obtaining confirmation of licensure of those sources from whor it has not previously
24 || acquired dangerous drugs or dangerous dcv’icés.” | ‘
28 e |
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17. S‘ectioh 4163.1 of the Code® states:

—
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2 “It is the intent of the J_.:egislat'ura that commencing on January I, 2007, and continuing '
3 || through the full impiementation of the pedigree requirements si:oec'iﬁeel by Section- 4163,
4 manufacturers and wholesalsis shall use best efforts to provide in the most readily accessible forny :
-~ 5 || possible, infomaation regarding the 1‘11anufacturet"s speeific relationships tn the distribution of
‘6 || dangerous drugs with wholesalers.” ' | k ‘ '
7 18, Section 4169 of the Code states, in part:
g | “(a) A. person or entity shall not do any of the following:
9 (1) Purchase, trade, sell, warehouse, distribute, or transfer dangerous drugs or dangerous
10 || devices at wholesale with & person or entity that is not licensed with the board as a \arihoiesa'ler,‘ _
11 §| third-party logistics provider, or pharmacy. .
12 7
13 (5) Fai'_l to mainfain records of ‘the acquisifion or disposition of dangerous diags or
1‘-4’ | dangerous deyices for at least three yeﬂ?’s" "o
15 | REGULA‘I‘IONS
16 19, C'zhiomm Code of Regulations, title 16, section 1770, states:
17 "For the pumoSe of denial, suspensios, of revocation of a personal or factlity license |
18 pursﬁant toDivision 1.5 (commencing w.{th-S'ection 4‘7 5) of the' Business and Professions. Code, a4
19 || crime or act shall be conaxdm o aubstantmlly related to the quahﬁcanons functions or dlltlES ofa
jo , hcensce or 1¢gisty ant 1f to a sibstantial degiee it e\qdunces present or potential unﬁtness of &
é xl licensee or registrant to perform the functions anthorized by Dis license or registration in a- ‘manner
22 |l tonsistent with the public 'h'ealth, ‘s,aféty, -;)1' welfare.” | .
73 - 20. Calzfomla Cade.of Regulations, title 16, section 1718, states: :
24 | “ Current Inventory’, as used in Sections 4081 and 4332 of the Business and meessmns
25 || Code shall be considered to include complete accountability for all dangerous drugs handled by
26 || every licensee enumerated in Sections 40"81 and 4332, |
27 || _ , .
”g 2 Seotion 4163.1 was repealed as of January I, 2015,




i “The controlled substances inventories requited by Title.21, CFR, Section 1304 shall be
.2 |} available for inspection upon request for at feast 3 years a‘fter the date of the inventow.‘f
_ 3 _ FEDERAL, REGULATIONS
4 21, Code of Federal Regulations, title 21, section 1301.11, subdivision (a) states:
51 “Ev.enfl person who manufactures, di'stl‘ibutes;, dispenses, impeorts, or ex—por:.t's any controlled
6 || substance or who proposes to engage in 'eh_c'a maﬁufacmire, distribution, dispensing, .iminortati‘bn or |
-7 || exportation of any controlled substaﬁce shall obtain a registration [with the U.S. Diug
§ || Enforcement Administration (DEA)] unlessexempted by law orpursuant to §§ T301.22 through
o || 1301.26.* | ) |
10 22, Code of Federsl Regulatmns title.21, section 1301.12, subdmsmn {a) states
111 “A sepal ate 1eg15tn ation is required for each principal place of busmess or pmfesssenal
12 || practice at one general physical location where controlled substances are man.u.factured,
13 | distributed, i—mpdrted, exported, or dispensed by a peérson.”
1s 23, Section 125.3 of the Code ‘sta'tés_—, in ‘pertfiment part, that the Board may -1=equést the
16 atlxniﬁistx'ativ.e law judge to direct a licentate found to have con;mittcd # violation-or violationssof ,
17 || the licensing act to p_ay';a sl not tg exceéed the Leasonable costs of the investigation and |
18 || enforcemént of the case,
19 !
120 LM
21 1
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24, DRUG CLASSIFICATIONS

1
-2 ||| Generic Name ' Dangerous Scheduled Tndications
3 1l Drug Per ‘Drug per Health & ForUse |
“Biisi & Prof—8afely Cotde (HSC)
o | L o 1 Code § 4022
[ 'Cansopmd_ol e Yes " Not scheduled in Muscle
5 || (twand namie¢, Sorha) ‘ _ Cali‘fornia. Cardsopredol | relaxant
: 1 is a Schedule TV under '
6 | federal law per 21 CFR
| ' _ 1308.14(c)(6). |,
7 ||| Hydrocodane/ Yes | Schedule I . Pain
g Acetaminophen (APAP) . ' Per HSC § 11055(b)(1) '
{brand names idclude ‘Norco,
o (il Yicodin, and Lorcet) . '
il Lorazepam .| Yes - | Schedule TV - Anxiety -
10 ||| (brand nasme, Ativai) © | Per HSC § 1057(d)(16)
1.1 Zolpidem ' Yes _ [ Schedyle IV | Tnsomnia
12 (non-barbiturate, non- N Pér HSC § 1057(d)(32)
14 1 benzodiazepine sedative hypnotlc)
13 (brand name,; Ambmn) _ _
14 | FACTUAL SUMMARY
15 25.  Onor dbout November 14, 2013, a Board inspectoi‘ conducted a routine inspectic‘m;@f
16 || Respondent Wholesaler’s facility, located at 2345 N, Ont'u io St., Buibank CA'91504. The
17 |} inspection revealed that Respondent Wholeswlex was purchasing dangerous drugs, mcluclmg
18 1 controlled substances, from an unlicensed Wholesaler broker SCT R.X Health, 1500 Walnut St.
19 || Philadelphia, PA 19102 (3CT RX Health). At times those pmchasea were being ordered ﬁom
20 || and delivered to an unlicensed premises in Celifornia.
o1 | | FIRST CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE
2% (Failure to Comply with Record-Keeping Requirements)
23 26. TRespondent Wholesaler and Respondent Tonelyan are subject to disciplinary action
24 || inder Seetion 4301, subdivisions (j) and (o}, for violeiting sections 4081, :subseetion (g), and 4105
25 || and Cali‘forﬁian Code of Re,gulatioﬁs-, title 16, section 1718, in that, while Respendent T_om_:_’lyan(
26 i was serving as the DRIC, Respondent Wholesaler failed to have all records of acquisition of all
27 ? Dmg abusers are’known to combine Soma with hydrocodeneto produce similar effiests
28 to those of Heroin. _
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1. {| dangerous diugs open for inspection and preserved for at least three years from the making and -

2 failed to nﬁ;-intain soniplete agcountability farall dangerous drugs.

3 a.  During November [4, 2013, inspection, Respondents provided the msnectoa with,

4 || partial copies of pl.uchase orders of dangerous drugs. Specifically, Respondent Wlw!ebaiei 5

5 || Purchase Order #700002335, dated July 18, 2012, refers to invoice # 54325-05 from SCT RX

6 || Health, dated .ﬁily 16, 2012, but the; purchase order does not matcly the related invoice. Invoice

7 | #54325-05 documents an erder of 25 x 1000 famotidine 20mg and 50 x 500 hydrocodonefapap
R 5/5001ﬁg, but the purchyse order does not-tst famotidine or hydrocodone, Aléo,'th‘e bottomn of tl’)"a'

9 || ‘purchase order document says "continued" and there is no dellar to.tai‘i' on the.doeument, .
10 || Respondent Wholesaler eéthervdicl not retain or have the cornplete record a‘vailahl‘e"-for review by
11 || the Board’s inspector. ‘
12 SECOND CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE
13 (Pmtchﬁsing from Unlicensed Wholesaler)
14 27. Respondetit Wholesaler and Res;ﬁoud‘eﬂt'l‘ onelyan are s;lubj'ect fo discipiinaty_ action
15 || under Section 4301, subdivision (), for violating Sectien 4169, subdivision (a)(1), in tﬁat, while
16 || Respondent Tonclyan was serving as the DRIC, Rcspoﬁdent ‘Wholesaler purchased controlled
17 | substances and/or dangerous drugs from SCT RX Health, an entity that is not licensed with the
18 béard‘ sis a wholesaler, thicd-party logistics provider, or phannaéy: The purchases are documented

.19 || by the following invoices: :

20 a.  Invoice #34325-01, dated June 18, 2012, document&d Respondent, Wholesaler’s
21 {| purchase of 48 x 5000 fluoxetine 20mg ﬂorn SCT RX Health.
22 | b: . Imvoice #54325:02, dated. Jum 21,2012, documented Respondent Wholesaler 5
23 || purchase of 50 x 1000 carisprodoi 350mg from SCT RX Health,
24 ¢. Invoice #54325-03, cl'ated. Tune 26, 2012, documenied Respondent Wholesaler’s
25 M| purchase of 10 x 500 hydrocodone/apap 10/325 and 10x 500 hydrocodone/apap 10/650,
26 h meloxicam and Baclofen from SCT RX Health, .
27 : d.  Ivoice #5_43'2'5-(}4, dated July 10, 2012, docmnented Respondent Wholesaler’s
28 |t purchase of Baclofen, i"ambticl‘ine, f‘oIi'q acid:lmg, Gabapentin, tramiadol, 10 % 500

12
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1 || hydrocedene/apap 10/325, 6 x 500 hydrocodone 10/560 and 8 x 500 hydrocodoﬁ.ci: 7.51750, frém
2 || seTRX Healti | |
.3 e. Invoice #54325.08, dated July 16, 20,{2_, documented F;es‘pondent Whole#‘z‘rlei"s
- 4 pm chase of famotidine 20mg, c:taloplam 20mg, azithromysin, Fluoxetme 20mg,
. 5 hychochlmothmmdc, lisinopril 20mg, 101azepam Img, omeprazole and 50 x 500
6 || hydrocodonelapap 5/500, from SCT RX Health.
7 £ Invoice #54325-06, dated Judy 17, 2012,-documented Respondent Wl’zé-l%&ler’s
8 pmchase of 42 %1000 car 1sp1odol 350mg, from SCT RX Health,

— .9 g Invmce #54325- 07, dated July 27, 2012, documented Respondent Whoicsalel 5
iO | purchiase of baclofen 10mg, 20 x 500 zolpidem lOmg, ranitidine 15Q0mg, lbupwf‘cn 600, folic acld
11 .Zmo and 40 % 100 hydmcodone/apclp 7.5/325, from. SCT RX Health. ‘

12 h. Iivbice #54325-08, dated August 3,2012 documenled Respondent Wholesaler's

[3 {| puichase of 36.x 500 hydrocodone/apap 10/500, bactofen, famotidine, fohc acid, llsmopnl '

14 citalopram, {buprofen ancl meloxicam, from SCT RX Health,

15 i, Invoice #54325-09, dated August 13, 2012, documented Respondent Wholesaler’s . |

16 || purchase of folic aeid, {buprofen, lisinopril, 111etfonhin,, 17 x 100 hyd;rocodbnlf; 7.5/325 and 60 ¥
i7 SOO hydlocodonc/apap 7.5/500, from SCT RX Health, | '

18 | j- Invoice#54325-10, dated September 13, 2012, clocumented Respondcnt Wholesale’s:
‘1 9 | p\l]‘cﬁase of azithromycin, baciofen, citalopram, Famotidine, folic acid, furosemide,

.'20 hydrodhlorotlﬁazide, ibuprofen, lisinnpfil,-raz;itidine, tramadol, 30 x 100'hyc]1'0_—ec)§10ne{apap

21 [| 7.5/325, 30 % 500 hydrocodonefapap 5/500, 24 x 500 hydrocodone 7.5/500 and 20 % 1000

99 | carisprodo! 350mg, from SCT RX.H‘eaithh. ' '

' 23 k.  Invoice #54325-11, dated S;ep’tenﬂ:er 27,2012, documented Respondent Wholesaler's
24 || purchase of ibpprofeﬁ‘, 6 x 500 hydrocodone/apap 10/325 and 6 x SQOVhydl-'ocodmu_e/apap 10/590,
25 || from SCT RX Heaith. ' '

26 |l H
27 " :
1
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1 THIRD CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE
2 (Unlicensed Aectivity) |
3 28. Respondent Wholeswlel and Respondent Tonelyan are subj ect to cllsmplmary agtion
4 | undex Sect:on 4301, subdmsmn (), for vielating Section 4160, in that, whllc Respondent
5 'Ionelyan was serving as the DRIC  Respondent Wholesaler eugag:,ed in unhcensed actmty
- 6 | Section 4160, subdivision {¢), provides thiat a separate license shall be 1eq—u11.ed fm -enich place of
7 {| business owned or opérated by a v&holesafl'er.,:a.nd-that each Ei.cense shall be renewed annually and
3 s’haﬁ not be transfevable. Specifically, on Augnst 1, 2012, the Board approved a change of
9 Tocation for Respondent Wholesaler from their original address in Glendale, CA to 2545 'N.
10 Ontario St., Burbank, CA. Re'sponclent, Wlholesa}el:’s records show that centrolled substances and
11 || dangerous drugs were ordered and recetved by it at the Glendale address after Angust 1, 2012, as | .
12 [ follows: |
' 13| 4. I_uvbicﬁe #54325-08, dafed August 3, 2012, doecumented Ra&s‘lpon‘dent W‘hélesaler’s:-
14 purcﬁasg of 36 x 500 hydrdcodone /apap 1 0/500, baclofen, famotidine, folic acid, Hsinopril,

15 ci:tnlopi‘a;ﬁ, ib“..l])l‘OfGll and meloxicam, from SCT RX Health. The invoice indicated that the order -
16 || was billed to Respondent Wholesaler at 434 West Broadway, Glendale, CA 91204 and shipped to
17 | Respondent Wholesalpr at 434 West,Broe}dWay, Glendale, CA 91204 ' |
18 (|- b, Invoice # 54325-09, dated Augus;t 13, 2012, dociinented Reépondeut Wholesaler’s

19 L putchase of folic acid, ibuprofen, lisinopril, metformin, 17 x 100 hycf-l‘ocbdone 7’.5/32§ and 60 X

‘20 500 hydrocodéu'e/’%pap 7.5/500, from SCT RX Health, The ifwoice indicated that the order was

"~ 21 || billed to Respondent Wholesaler at 434 West Br oadWay, Glendale, CA 91204 and shipped to o

22 | Respondent Wliolesalerat 434 West Broadway, Glendale, CA 91204
23 ' C. In'vorcc-# 54325 ~10, dated September 13, 2012, documented Respondent
24 || Wholesaler's purchase of azithromycin, baclofes, citalopram, fam_o'tidine,'foiiq’ acid, furosemide,
25 hydrochlorothiazitle, ibLlpl'oi“en, lisinppril, ranitiding, tramadol, 30 100 -llyd;'OCOd'Ollﬂfapﬂp
26 | 7.5/325, 30 x 500 hyd-roc‘i:()c‘l'cme/a]‘);ap 5,/5,@0, 24 % 500 hydrocodene 7.5/500 and 20 x 1000
27 carisprodol 35@111g, iiji'jm SCTRX Heélth. The invoiee indicated that the order was billed to-

28 '
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Respondent Wholesaler at 43‘4 West Broadway, Glendale, CA 91204 and éhipped: to Respondent
2 || Wholesaler at 434 West Broadway, G lendale, CA 91204, .
3 d.  Invoice # 54325-11, dated Septembex 27, 2012, documented Responde'nt‘
4 ‘Wholesaler’é',purohas'e of ibupiofen, 6 x 500 hydrocodone/apap 10/325'dnd 6 x 500
51 Tiydrocodoene/apap 10/500, from SCT RX Health. The invoice indicated that i'he'oi'cl’er wag bi’l-l'ecl:"
6 || to Respondem Whalesaler at 434 West Bloadway, Glendale, CA 91204 and shlppecl to |
7 ||. Respondent Who[em]el at- 434 West onqdway, Glendale, CA 91204, |
8 FOURTH CAUSY, FQR. DISCIPLINE,
9 ‘ (Unregistered Activity)
10 f 29.  Respondent Wholesaler and Respondent Tonelyan are subject to disciplinary actien
11 | under Section 4301, subdivision (o), for violating Code of Federal Regulations, title.21, section.
12 | 13011 1, subdivision (a), in that, while Respondent Tp.nélyﬂn was serving as-the'DRIC,.
13 . Re,sp@ﬁﬂént Wholesaler erdered and réceived controlled substances without a valid DEA
14 registration. In order for a wholesaler’s pl‘ﬂce of business to-be registered with the DEA, it must be
15 licensed by the entity’s home state. Specifically, on August 1, 2012, Responderit Wholesaler
16 ghimged its ddress with the Board from 434 West Broadway, Gleac{qle, CA 91204 1o 2545 N,
. 17 || Ontario Street, Burbank, ‘C'A 91504 and did not noﬁify the DEA of its change of address.
18 Tlﬁrefofe, Respondent Wholesaler's DEA registration was considered invalid at the Glendale:
19 lecatibh, becanise Respondent Wholesaler no lougef had a California wholesaler’s licensa‘for that
20 || focation, and Respondént _Who{esa-lcr was not registered with the DEA at the Burbank location, as *
21 || it failed to notify the DEA of it_;; change of address. Re,'spoﬁdent Wholesaler’s orders and -
27 | deliveries of contiolled substances that were made without a valid DEA 1egistration.are
23 [| documented fir the followigg invoices; | |
24 i
25 i
26 i
21, 4 8ee 21 UL S C., §823 (DEA 1eg13t1atlon Tequitemerts for dlstubutcus of controlled
28 substances).
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a Tnvoice #‘54325a0‘8, dated August 3, 2012, docuniented R‘espo,nd_ent Wholesaler’s

"2 || purchase of 36 x 500 hydrocodone /apap: 10/500 from SCT Rx Health, The iluvoié:e provided that

3 || the order was billed to Respondent Wholesaler at 434 West Broadway, Glendale, CA'91204 and

4 |l shipped to Respondent Wholesaler at 434 West Bioaclway, Glendale 'CA 91204,

'5 ' b, Invoice #54325 09, dated August 13, 2012, documanted Respondent Wholesalm §

6 || purchase of 17 x 100 hydrocodone 7.5/325 and 60 x 500 hydrocodonefapap 7.5/500 from SCT Rx.

"7 || Health. The invoice provided that the order w aé 1o be billed and shippe'd to Nuline: |

8§ || Pharmaceuticals, 434 West B]‘:o"adway, Glendale, CA 91204 _

9 c Invoice # 54325-10, dated September 13,2012, documented Respondent
io Who-iesal‘er’s purchnﬁ of 30 % 100 hydrocodene/apap 7.5/325, 30 x 500 hydrocoddne/ap‘ap 51500, |
11 |} 24 % 560 hydlocodone 7.5/500 and 20 x 1000 carisprodol 350mg, from SCT Rx Health. The
12 invoice pr owdecl that the erder-was billed and slupped to Respondent Wholesalm at 434 Weqt
13 Bmadway, Glendale, CA 9] 204. ‘
14 d.  Tnvoice #54325-11, dated S eptember 27, 2012, documented Respondent Wholesaler’s
15 | purchase of ibuprofen, 6 x 500 hydroc&ioncfapap 10/325 and 6 x 500 hydrocodene/apap 10/500, .

A_1 6 | from SCT Rx Health, The invoice provided that the order was billed and shipped to Respondent |

i7 Wholesaler af 434 West Broadway, Glendale, CA 91204.- ' |
18 | FIFTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE
19 (Fail_urc to Comply 1..v.ritll'Saale_'l”'iedig‘ree Requ-i__l-'em't_mts)
20 30. 'Respondent Wholesaler e;nd Respondent Tonelyan are su_bj gct to disciplinary action
21 under Section 4301, subdivision (7), forviolating Section 4163.1, in that they failed to provide in
272 reaﬁily accessible form information regarding the manufacturer’s specific relationships inrtlim
23 || distribution of dangerous drugs. Spec_ifically, MNuline, 2545 N. Ontario St., Burbank, CA 91504
o4 || sold ‘d]‘.ll’lgel'.'O'Ll'S drags to pharmacies and other wholesalers and did not prov-ic?e pegl-%grees to the
2 5A folllowiﬂg: ' ‘ |
26 a. 'I;l‘woic;e # 7245, dated August 1, 2013, to South East Coast Enterprises, located at 105
27‘ i Central Ave., Goose Creek, SC 29445, was on-l a Nuline Pharmaceuticals invoice, 2545 N. Ontarie
28

St., Buthank, CA 91504 with DEA# RN0419641. No pedigres was provided to customer,
’ 16 -
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1] b,  Invoice# 6664 deted February 12, 2013 to. DNA Pharmacy, 9419 Mesa Rd. H@mslon _
2 TX 7’7028 was on & Nuline Pharmaceuticals invoice, 2545 N, Ontauo 5., Bulbank, CA 91504
3 || with DEA# RNO419641. No pedigree was provided to customer. _
¥ ¢ Inveice# 7114, dated Jun¢ 27, 2013, to Garden Giove Community Pharmacy lecamd '
5 [t at 12665 Garden Grave Blvd., Garden Grove, CA 92843 was on a Nuline Pharmaceuticals
6 || invoice, 2545 N, Ontario St., Burbank, CA 91504 with DEA# RN0419641. No pedigree was
7 || provided to cuslomel
g | SIXTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE -
R {Failure to Ensure Compliance)
10 31. Respondent Tonelyan is "subj'ec:t to disciplinary action under Section 4301,
11 || subdivisien (i), for violatihg Section 4160, subdivision (d), in that '__she' failed to ensure R:esponden‘; _
12 || Wholesaler's comptiance with state laws governing wholesalers. Complainant refers to, dnd by 7
13 || this teference incorporates, the allegaﬁons get forth abdvé in pﬁ-l‘agifélplls 25 through 30, as though |
fa || setforth fully herein |
15 . SEVENTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE
16 {(Conviction of & Substantially Related Crime) .
17 32, Respohdent Wholesaler is subject to disciplinary action under sec_tipn:s. 4301,
18 (I subdivigigns (1y and (o), and;éi?iOZ, in conjunction with Califomi‘a Code of Regulatiots, title 16,
i9 section 1770, on the grourds of unprofessional c.oﬁcl‘uct,_ 111 that Stephen M. Costa, thé president
2'(]. El1.1d owWner of Respondent RxChange Co committed‘ a substanti'xlly telated crime, as fo'ilOWS'
27 | a. On or about April 20, 2016 after a plea of gtulty, Steplien M. Costa (Costa) was
22 convicted of viclating Titie 18, Umted States Gode, Section 1349 (corspiracy to eoimmit
23 | healthcare fraud), a felony, | in the cn_mmal proceeding entitled U.5.4. v. Stephen M. Costa (8.D.
E)A Florida, 2013, Gase No. 1:15-cr-21004-CMA-1), On.or about April 20, 2016, the Court
235 || sentenced Cdsta to 35 mionths in federal prison, followed by 3 years.of superv:isqd release, anq
26 || ordered him to pay $1,200,000 in restitution to Medicaid and a $1Q,0_00 fine.
27 1
28 i
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1 b.  The circumstances uudm']yi_'ng thie cpnviction'a_rc& as follows:
2 i During the charged conspiracy, from in or about September 2008, through Decembey
3 || 2013, Respondent’s co-conspirators obtained quantities,of expensive medicines suclt as these
4 || used to freat asthma, psychiatric symptoms and HIV infections by buyirg'them from purported
5 |} patients who had obtained them from retail pharmacies in New York City as Médicaid
6 | beneficiaries. These medicines were aggregated into guantities by co-conspirators, and Costa then
7 || purchased them in quantity,
8 il.  With Costa’s khowledge, to make the medicines re-marketable, the pharmadcy labels |
9 || with the patients' identities were removed, and the bottles, were cleaned to make thein aiapear new
10 || instead of having beeﬁ previously dispensed. Costa incorporated-and used, wholesale distribution -
11 || companies to sell the second-hand prescription drugs to p_hanﬁac'ies. As part of the scheme,
12 || Costa’s co-conspirators created fraudulent documentation to falsely show the medicines bdught
13 || on the streets from individuals were, instead, new medicines being shipped threugh lt;giti111ate.
14 |t pharmacsutical distributois and kept in properly controlled conditions. '
15 iii. Some of the pharmacies did not know they were receiving llegatly obtained, se‘(—:émd- {
16 || hand medicings. Medicaid reimbursed various phatmaciss or the sales of spch medicings to -
17 || patients which the Medicaid program would riot have done, had the nature’of the medicines as
18 || repurchased and relabeled been keown, ‘
19, iv. During the course of this schetne, the value of the pharmaceuticals involved in ~ -
20 || Costa’s illegal transactions was approximately $1.2 miliion. Payrients for these medicines
21 || uitimately came from funds provided to the Medicaid program for-the prrpose of -provid"ing '
27 || medicinesto low income patients. . '
33 EIGHTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE' ‘
24 (Dishoﬁesty—,_ fraud, or deceit)
25 33, Respondent Wholesaler is subject to, diseiplinary action under Sections 4301,
26 || subsection (f); and 4302, of the Code, in-t_hﬁt Costa cbrr3111-itted dishonesty, fraud, or deceit by
27 || conspiring ‘to conmmiit healtheare fraud. Cfomplaina_ﬂt refers to, and by this referén:fg':e iu'cmpp;zatres-, :
ég | the allegations set forth above in paragraph 32, as though set forth fully herein,
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NINTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

aemsan ol AN M AL LI
2 (Acts warranting denial of a license)
3 34.  Respondent Wholesaler is subject to disciplinary action und& section 4301,
4 || subsection (p), of the Code, in conjunction with section 480, sﬁbdivri'sions_ (a)(1),(2), and (3), in-'-
‘ 5. 1| that Costa engaged in condudt.'fhat would have wau'antedrdeﬂial of a license, as more fully set
6 forth in paragraphs 32 anfl 33, above,
7 | OTHER MATTERS
8 35, . Pursnant to Code section 4307, if discipline is imposed on Wholesa[e Peirmit
9 || Number WLS 5795 issued to Respondent Pharmacy while Stephen M. Costa has been an offices
10 || and owner and had knowledge of or knowingly participated in any conduct for which the lcensee |
11 | was disciplined, Stephen’M. Costa shall be prohibited from serving as a managet, administratot, |
12 o‘\;vner in'em’ber officer, director, a’ssociafe or partner of a'licensee for five years i Wholesale. .
13 Pexmxt Number WLS 5795 is placed on pr dbation or me ‘Wholesale Penmt Numbel WLS 5795
14 || is 1emstated il"it is revoked.
15 36.  Pursuant to Code section 4307, if discipline is i-mposé_cl on Wholesale Permit
16 | Nu_mbcr WLS 5"‘7l95 Issued to Respondent Wholesaler while '[’\/[ohmnmad M. Salemi has beeni an
17 || officer -an_d/or owner and had‘lmowiedgga of or knowingly participated in any conduet for which
18 || the licellsee»Waé disciplined, Mohammad M. Salemi shall be prohibited from serving as a
19 || manager, administracor, owner, member, officer; director, associate orpartiet of a hcensae foi
20 || five years if Whoelesale Peumt Numiber WL.S 5795 is piaced on pr obation or-until Wholesale
21 | Permit Number WLS 5795 is 1emstatcd 1f it is revoked.
22 H
73 i . -
24 It
25 | i
26 || i
27 i
28
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PRAYER _ :
WHEREFORE, Complainant requests that a hearing be held on the matters. hex ein alleged,

2.
3 || and that following, the. hemmg, the Board of" Pharmacy issuc a decision:
4 L. Revoking or suspeiuding Wholesale Permit Number WLS 5795 issued 1o RXCHeing_e-
51 Coy '
6 |l 2. Revoking or suspending Certificate Number EXC 18823 fssued to Srbuhi Tonelyan;
7 3, P:rohibitiné Stephen M. Costa from serving:asa manager, administrator, owner,
8 || smembeér, officer, duectm associate, or partner of a licensee {or five years if Wholesale Peumt
9 || Number WLS 5795 is placed on pr obation or until Wholesale Peruit Numbel WLS 5795 is
10 || reinstated, as applicable, if Wholesavle. Permit Number WLS 5795 issued to: RxChange Co. is
11 || revoked; . '
\1;2 4. PlO]'lIbLlln" Mohammad M., Salemi from serving as a manager, ad;mmsttator OWHGI,
13 || member, officer, duectm associate,.or partner of'a licensee for five years if Wholesale Pemut
' \,
14 {| Numbel WLS 5795 is ‘p-i:aced‘ﬁn probatior or wntil Wholesale Pm‘;n.lt-N.uqnber' WLS 5,.795‘ 15
51 1'ei-1.18ta‘ted, as applicable, if Wholesale PermitN umber WLS 5795 issued to RxChange Co. is
16 : revoked; ‘
17 5. .Orclering RxChange Co.'and Srbuhi Tonelyan to pay the Board of Phal,;mfécythe
18 || reasonable costs of the investigation and enforcenient of this case, pursuant to Business gnd
19 {1 Professions.Cade section 125.3;
20 | 6.  Teking such otler and further actton as deemied necessary and proper. -
21 .
22 . M LT
| H,/f' /1 g %yﬂ«w
23 || pATED: - b : -
VIRGINTA HERQLD
24 "Bxecutive Officer
- Board of Pharmacy
25 ", Drepartment of Consumer Affmls
State of Calitornia
26 Complainant
LAZ015603816
27 || 61745223 g.doo
28
20

(RXCHANGE CO.) FIRST AMENDED ACCUSAITON ‘






